

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

-----	X
In the matter of	:
JESSICA HUSEMAN,	:
	:
Petitioner,	:
	:
For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78	:
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules	:
	:
-v-	:
	:
NEW YORK CITY	:
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,	:
	:
Respondent.	:
-----	X

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
OF VERIFIED PETITION**

Patrick Kabat  
LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH & SCHULZ, LLP  
321 W. 44th Street, Suite 1000  
New York, NY 10036  
t: (212) 850-6100  
f: (212) 850-6299

*Of Counsel:*

Katie Townsend, Litigation Director  
Caitlin Vogus, Stanton Litigation Fellow  
The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the  
Press  
1156 15th St. NW  
Suite 1250  
Washington, DC 20005  
t: (202) 795-9300  
f: (202) 795-9303

*Attorneys for Petitioner Jessica Huseman*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

A. The Requests ..... 2

B. The Repeated Delays ..... 4

C. The Partial Denial ..... 5

D. The Administrative Appeals ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. THE DOE HAS IMPROPERLY WITHHELD ALL RECORDS  
RESPONSIVE TO THE SECOND, THIRD, AND FOURTH REQUESTS ..... 10

II. THE DOE HAS IMPROPERLY WITHHELD PORTIONS  
OF RECORDS RESPONSIVE TO THE FIRST REQUEST ..... 12

III. THE DOE HAS REPEATEDLY VIOLATED ITS DUTY TO RESPOND  
TO THE REQUESTS AND ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS ..... 14

IV. THE COURT SHOULD REQUIRE THE DOE TO PROMPTLY DISCLOSE  
THE IMPROPERLY WITHHELD RECORDS OR PORTIONS THEREOF ..... 18

V. MS. HUSEMAN IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF LEGAL COSTS  
AND FEES ..... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advocates for Children of N.Y., Inc. v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 101 A.D.3d 445 (1st Dep't 2012) .....	16
<i>Beechwood Restorative Care Ctr. v. Signor</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 435 (2005) .....	8
<i>Capital Newspapers v. Burns</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 562 (1986) .....	10, 12
<i>Data Tree, LLC v. Romaine</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 454 (2007) .....	12, 14
<i>Floyd v. McGuire</i> , 87 A.D.2d 388 (1st Dep't 1982) .....	10
<i>Gould v. NYPD</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 267 (1996) .....	12, 14
<i>Hanig v. State of N.Y. Dep't of Motor Vehicles.</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 106 (1992) .....	10
<i>Johnson v. NYPD</i> , 257 A.D.2d 343 .....	12
<i>LaRocca v. Bd. of Educ. of the Jericho Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 220 A.D.2d 424 (2d Dep't 1995) .....	11
<i>Legal Aid Soc'y v. N.Y. State Dep't of Corr. and Comm. Supervision</i> , 105 A.D.3d 1120 (3d Dep't 2013) .....	15
<i>Miller v. Inc. Vill. of Freeport</i> , 51 A.D.2d 765 (2d Dep't 1976) .....	11
<i>Mulgrew v. Bd. of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist. of the City of N.Y.</i> , 87 A.D.3d 506 (1st Dep't 2011) .....	9
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. City of N.Y. Fire Dep't</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 477 (2005) .....	11
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Health</i> , 243 A.D.2d 157 (3d Dep't 1998) .....	13

<i>Newsday, Inc. v. Sise</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 146 (1987) .....	8, 17
<i>Newton v. Police Dep't of City N.Y.</i> , 183 A.D.2d 621 (1st Dep't 1992) .....	10
<i>Rhino Assets v. N.Y.C. Dep't for Aging</i> , 60 A.D.3d 538 (1st Dep't 2009) .....	15
<i>Schenectady Cnty. Soc'y for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 42 (2011) .....	11, 14
<i>Sell v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.</i> , ---N.Y.S.3d---, 2016 WL 237602 (1st Dep't Jan. 21, 2016).....	9, 11
<i>Thomas v. Condon</i> , 128 A.D.3d 528 (1st Dep't 2015) .....	10, 11
<i>Thomas v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 103 A.D.3d 495,497 (1st Dep't 2013) .....	8
<i>TJS of N.Y., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Taxation &amp; Fin.</i> , 89 A.D.239 (3d Dep't 2011) .....	16
<i>Wash. Post Co. v. N.Y. State Ins. Dep't</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 557 (1984) .....	11, 14
<i>Weston v. Sloan</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 462 (1994) .....	10
<i>Whitfield v. Bailey</i> , 80 A.D.3d 417 (1st Dep't 2011) .....	12, 14
<i>Xerox Corp. v. Town of Webster</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 131 (1985) .....	11, 12

**Statutes & Other Authorities**

34 C.F.R. § 99 .....	13
Comm. on Open Gov't FOIL-AO-16124 (2006) .....	13
Comm. on Open Gov't. FOIL-AO-18008 (2010) .....	16
Comm. on Open Gov't FOIL-AO-19034 (2013) .....	16
Comm. on Open Gov't FOIL-AO-19224 (2014) .....	16
Comm. on Open Gov't FOIL-AO-19241 (2015) .....	17

Comm. on Open Gov't Advisory Opinion to Jessica Huseman (Oct. 22, 2015) .....	17
Comm. on Open Gov't. Advisory Opinion to Nairobi Vives, Esq. (Jan. 13, 2016) .....	16
NYCRR tit. 8, Appendix I .....	11, 17
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law	
§ 87.....	5
§ 89.....	passim
20 U.S.C. § 11232g.....	13
